

No. 08-6261

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN ROBERTSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES *ex rel.* WYKENNA WATSON,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
District of Columbia Court of Appeals*

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE FAMILY LAW
JUDGES, PRACTITIONERS & SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Yisroel Schulman
Kim Susser
C. Brandt-Young
Tanya Guerrero
NEW YORK LEGAL
ASSISTANCE GROUP
450 West 33rd Street
New York, New York 10001
(212) 613-5000

Evan A. Davis*
Ebunoluwa Taiwo
Nathaniel E. Jedrey
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN
& HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
(212) 225-2000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 8, 2010

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Question Presented	2
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. PERMITTING PUNITIVE SANCTIONS IN PRIVATELY LITIGATED CONTEMPT ACTIONS IS NECESSARY TO THE ADEQUATE ENFORCEMENT OF FAMILY LAW ORDERS ...	3
A. The Duty of the Court to Protect Children’s Welfare Makes Enforcement of Such Orders of Particular Public Import.....	3
B. Because of their Nature and Duration, Some Family Law Orders May Be Impervious to Civil Contempt.....	5
1. Custody and Visitation Orders...	5
2. Child Support Orders	8
C. A Disproportionate Number of Family Law Litigants Are Highly Willful Actors Driven by Strong Emotion and Therefore Are Not Responsive to Civil Contempt Remedies.....	11

	<i>Page</i>
<p>II. GOVERNMENT RESOURCES ALONE ARE INSUFFICIENT TO PROVIDE NECESSARY CRIMINAL CONTEMPT ENFORCEMENT OF FAMILY LAW ORDERS</p>	15
<p>A. The Sheer Number of Family Law Cases Militate in Favor of Private Enforcement of Those Orders</p>	15
<p>B. Even Where Public Resources Have Been Allocated, Child Support Enforcement is Abysmal</p>	17
<p>C. Appointment of an Independent Private Special Prosecutor is Neither Necessary nor Viable</p>	19
<p>D. Mandating the Appointment of a Disinterested Prosecutor Risks Foreclosing Effective Redress for Vulnerable Populations</p>	22
<p>III. <i>YOUNG</i> DOES NOT BAR PARTY-INITIATED CONTEMPT ENFORCEMENT IN FAMILY LAW DISPUTES.</p>	25
<p>Conclusion</p>	29
<p>Certification</p>	30
<p>Appendix</p>	
<p>Background Information about <i>Amici</i>.....</p>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Bloom v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 194 (1968)	21
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	22
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 692 N.E.2d 674 (Ohio Ct. App. 1997)	7
<i>Bruzzi v. Bruzzi</i> , 481 A.2d 648 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984).....	7
<i>Cantrell v. Williams</i> , No. M2005-00413-COA-R3-CV, 2007 WL 1574280 (Tenn. Ct. App. May 30, 2007)....	27
<i>Fields v. Fields</i> , 240 S.E.2d 58 (Ga. 1977)	7
<i>Furtado v. Furtado</i> , 402 N.E.2d 1024 (Mass. 1980).....	27
<i>Gordon v. Florida</i> , 960 So. 2d 31 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 165 (1958)	27
<i>Henry v. Schmidt</i> , 91 P.3d 651 (Okla. 2004)	28
<i>In re Marriage of King</i> , 721 P.2d 557 (Wash. Ct. App. 1986)	7

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>In re Robertson</i> , 940 A.2d 1050 (D.C. 2008).....	8
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	4
<i>Missouri ex rel. O'Brien v. Moreland</i> , 778 S.W.2d 400 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Barrow</i> , 157 P.3d 1185 (Okla. Civ. App. 2007)	28
<i>Wilson v. Freeman</i> , 402 So. 2d 1004 (Ala. Civ. App. 1981)	6-7
<i>Wilson v. Wilson</i> , 984 S.W.2d 898 (Tenn. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ballek</i> , 170 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 1999).....	13
 Statutes, Constitutional Provisions, and Court Rules:	
Pub. L. No. 93-647, § 101(A), 88 Stat. 2337 (1975)	17-18
Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996).....	14
Pub. L. No. 102-521, 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. (106 Stat. 3403) 2909.....	18
Pub. L. No. 105-187, 112 Stat. 618 (1998)...	18

	<i>Page(s)</i>
D.C. CODE § 46-225.02 (2009)	8
N.Y. Penal L. § 135.45 (1965)	23
N.Y. Penal L. § 135.50 (1965)	23
Other Authorities:	
American Psychological Association Presidential Task Force on Violence and the Family, <i>Violence and the Family</i> (1996)	12
Barbara A. Babb, <i>An Interdisciplinary Approach to Family Law Jurisprudence: Application of an Ecological and Therapeutic Perspective</i> , 72 Ind. L.J. 775 (1997)	15
Barbara A. Babb, <i>Reevaluating Where We Stand: A Comprehensive Survey Of America’s Family Justice Systems</i> , 46 Fam. Ct. Rev. 230 (2008)	16
Amy Koel <i>et al.</i> , <i>Patterns of Relitigation in the Postdivorce Family</i> , 56 Journal of Marriage & Family 265 (1994)	15
Margaret M. Mahoney, <i>The Enforcement of Child Custody Orders by Contempt Remedies</i> , 68 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 835 (2007)	6-7
John A. Morrison, <i>Child Custody Disputes</i> , Office of the Deputy Commissioner (NYPD)–Legal Matters Legal Bureau Bulletin Vol. 19 No. 1 (March 1989)	23

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Teresa A. Myers, <i>National Conference of State Legislators, Case in Brief: Courts Uphold Criminal Penalties for the Failure to Pay Child Support</i> (1999).....	13
New York State Unified Court System Annual Report 2008	16
Nisha Patel & Vicki Turetsky, <i>Safety in the Safety Net: TANF Reauthorization Provisions Relevant to Domestic Violence</i> (Center for Law and Social Policy 2004)	14
Judy Reichler & Liberty Aldrich, <i>Child Support Protocol: A Guide for Integrated Domestic Violence Courts</i> (Center for Court Innovation 2004)	14
John Seymour, <i>Parens Patriae and Wardship Powers: Their Nature and Origins</i> , 14 Oxford J. Legal Stud. 159 (1994)	4
Shriver Center on Poverty Law, “WomanView” Vol. 11, Issue 12, May 21, 2008	14
Elaine Sorensen <i>et. al.</i> , <i>Assessing Child Support Arrears in Nine Large States and the Nation</i> , The Urban Institute (July 11, 2007)	19
Lisa Stamm, <i>Section 1983 and Title IV–D of the Social Security Act: In Pursuit of Improved Child Support Enforcement</i> , 60 U. Cinn. L. Rev. 221 (1991)	17

	<i>Page(s)</i>
State of New York Unified Court System Matrimonial Commission, <i>Report to the Chief Judge of the State of New York (2006)</i>	10-11
4 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence, As Administered in England and America</i> (13th ed. 1886).....	4
Jane Sundius & Molly Farneth, <i>Missing School: The Epidemic of School Absence</i> (Open Society Institute- Baltimore 2008).....	8
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and Families, Office of Child Support Enforcement, <i>Fiscal Year 2006 Annual Report to Congress</i> (2006)	17-19
Danaya C. Wright, <i>The Crisis of Child Custody: A History of the Birth of Family Law in England</i> , 11 Colum. J. Gender & L. 175 (2002).....	4
